Instruction Booklet IB158011EN
Effective April 2023
Supersedes March 2023
Innovative Technology SPD products
—the I.T. Protector
This Instruction Booklet covers the installation and operation of the following SPD products:
PTE050, PTE080, PTE/X100, PTE/X120, PTE/X160, PTE/X200.
Contents
Description Page
1.0 Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1.1  Scope  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1.2  I.T. Protector catalog numbering system . . . 2
1.3 Safety precautions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2.0 Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2.1 Before Installation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
3.0 Mounting the SPD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
3.1 Rotating the SPD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
3.2 Conduit installation guidelines . . . . . . . . . . . 4
4.0 Wiring SPD to electrical system . . . . . . . . . . . 7
4.1 Form C relay contacts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Description Page
5.0 Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
5.1 Power up and system checkout . . . . . . . . . . 9
5.2 LED color states  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
5.3 Options: audible alarm and Form C relay . . . 9
6.0 S.M.A.R.T. system diagnostics (-NS) option . 10
6.1 S.M.A.R.T. operation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
6.2 S.M.A.R.T. setup and test  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
7.0 Specifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
8.0 Warranty  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
2
Instruction Booklet IB158011EN
Effective April 2023
Innovative Technology SPD products®
—the I.T. Protector®
EATON www.eaton.com
1.0 Introduction
1.1  Scope
This instruction booklet covers the installation and operation of
Eaton’s line of I.T. ProtectorE surge protective devices (SPDs) for the
following electrical system wiring configurations:
• Single-phase (1P101, 1P201)
• Split-phase (1S101)
• Three-phase wye (star) (3Y101, 3Y201, 3Y300)
• Three-phase high-leg delta (3D101)
• Three-phase delta (no neutral) (NN201, NN400, NN501)
1.2  I.T. Protector catalog numbering system
Before connecting the SPD to the electrical system, locate the
label applied to the SPD that contains the device’s catalog number,
and then use the guide below to verify that the SPD matches the
electrical system’s voltage and wiring configuration.
In this example, catalog number PTX1003Y101-NS4N identifies a
protector with the following features and ratings:
PTX = Standard suppression
100 = 100 kA surge current rating
3Y = Three-phase wye configuration
101 = 100/175 to 127/220 Vac voltage range
-NS4N = S.M.A.R.T.E system diagnostics with
NEMAT 4 enclosure (powder-coated steel enclosure)
Notice:
Product improvements and enhancements are continuous; therefore, the specifications and
information contained in this document may change without notice.
Eaton shall not be liable for errors contained herein or for incidental or consequential damages in
connection with the furnishing, performance, or use of this material.
No part of this document may be reproduced for publication, or translated to another language
without the prior written consent of Eaton.
PT    X  100  3Y101- NS4N
Model
PT = I.T. Protector Circuit design
X = Standard suppression
E = Active Tracking NetworkT (ATN)
      Sine wave tracking,
      ULT 1283 7th Edition
Per phase peak
surge current (kA)
050 = 50 a
080 = 80 a
100 = 100
120 = 120
160 = 160
200 = 200
Options
4N = NEMAT 4
4X = NEMA 4X
Options
NL = LED display
NS = S.M.A.R.T. system diagnostics
Configuration and voltage ranges (Vac) Number of wires
1P101 = Single-phase—100, 110, 120, 127
1P201 = Single-phase—200, 208, 220, 230, 240, 277
1S101 = Split-phase—100/200, 110/220, 120/240, 127/254
3Y101 = Three-phase wye (star)—100/175, 110/190, 120/208, 127/220
3Y201 = Three-phase wye (star)—220/380, 230/400, 240/415, 277/480
3Y300 = Three-phase wye (star)—305/525, 347/600
3D101 = Three-phase high-leg delta—120/240
NN201 = Three-phase delta (no neutral)—200, 208, 220, 230, 240
NN400 = Three-phase delta (no neutral)—380, 400, 415, 440, 480
NN501 = Three-phase delta (no neutral)—525, 600
2W+G
2W+G
3W+G
4W+G
4W+G
4W+G
4W+G
3W+G
3W+G
3W+G
a	050/080 kA models PTE only.
FLUSHMNTPLATE15 = flushmount plate, PTE/PTX 050–100 kA
FLUSHMNTPLATE16 = flushmount plate, PTE/PTX 120–200 kA
3
Instruction Booklet IB158011EN
Effective April 2023
Innovative Technology SPD products®
—the I.T. Protector®
EATON www.eaton.com